ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Firstly I would like to thank Allah SWT because I have successful to complete this

project along with the report on time.

Next a big thanks to Assoc. Prof. Dr. Syed Alwee Aljunid as the supervisor for this
project and the opportunity given to me doing my final year project with him so that my
study in Universiti Malaysia Perlis will be completed. Thanks for the guidance you gave to

me sir!

Moreover I’'m glad to thank Puan Sharifah Zarihan Syed Zaharin Helmi and Puan
Dayang Khadijah Hamzah the PLV whom had helps me while I’'m in the lab doing this

project. Also to the group members who helps me a lot Liyana, Farah, Ejan and Ilyana.

Not forgetting to Universiti Malaysia Perlis especially School Computer &

Communication Engineering and include all the lecturers.

Last but not least to my family. Big thanks for the support and courage you’ll give
to me and for my colleagues finally we’ve come to the end. Hopefully what we learnt and

attempt will gave benefit to us and have blessing from Allah SWT.



APPROVAL AND DECLARATION

This project report titled Development of Spectral Slicing WDM (Wavelength Division
Multiplexing) System was prepared and submitted by Nur Syazwani bt Mohamad
Radzi (031080724) and has been found satisfactory in terms of scope, quality and
presentation as partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Bachelor of Engineering
( Computer & Communication Engineering ) in Universiti Malaysia Perlis (UniMAP).

Checked and Approved by

(ASSOC. PROF. DR. SYED ALWEE ALJUNID)
Project Supervisor

School of Computer & Communication Engineering
Universiti Malaysia Perlis

May 2007



‘POTONGAN SPEKTRUM SISTEM MULTIPLEKSAN BAHAGIAN JALUR
LEBAR’

ABSTRAK

Pemultipleksan adalah satu cara penghantaran data dari satu atau pelbagai sumber kepada
destinasi dengan menggunakan medium penghantaran yang sama. Walaupun ianya
menggunakan kaedah yang serupa tetapi dari segi masa dan jalur lebarnya adalah berbeza.
Medium penghantaran yang digunakan seperti kabel elektrik, gentian optik dan sistem
mikrogelombang satelit. Pemultipleksan boleh dibahagikan pada masa, ruang, frekuensi dan
jalur lebar. Tiga kaedah pemultipleksan yang utama ialah Multipleksan Bahagian masa
(TDM), Multipleksan Bahagian Frekuensi (FDM), dan terbaru adalah Multipleksan
Bahagian Jalur Lebar (WDM). WDM adalah satu teknik di mana banyak isyarat dihantar
melalui satu medium pada masa yang sama. Teknik ini menggunakan jalur lebar yang
berlainan pada setiap penghantaran isyarat. [a melibatkan penggunaan gentian optik dengan

satu mod atau pelbagai mod.



SPECTRAL SLICING WDM (WAVELENGTH DIVISION MULTIPLEXING)
SYSTEM

ABSTRACT

Multiplexing is the transmission of information from one or more source to one or more
destination over the same transmission medium. Although transmissions occur on the same
facility, they do not necessarily occur at the same time or occupy the same bandwidth. The
transmission medium may be a coaxial cable, a satellite microwave system, or an optical
fiber cable. There are several domains in which multiplexing can be accomplished,
including space, phase, time, frequency and wavelength. However, the three most main
methods of multiplexing signals are time-division multiplexing (TDM), frequency-division
multiplexing (FDM), and the more recently developed wavelength-division multiplexing
(WDM). Wavelength Division Multiplexing is the technique that allows several different
signals to be carried along a single fiber at the same time. It achieves this by using different
wavelengths for each transmission and can be employed on single mode or multimode

fibers.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
ACKNOWLEDGMENT i
APPROVAL AND DECLARATION SHEET il
ABSTRAK il
ABSTRACT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS v
LIST OF FIGURES vi
CHAPTERS 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background 1
1.2 Fiber Optic 2
1.2.1 Advantage of Fiber Optic 3
1.2.2 Disadvantage of Fiber Optic 4
1.3 Optical Fiber Communication 4
1.4  Optical Source 5
1.5 Objective 8
1.6  Problem Statement 8
1.7  Scope of works 10
CHAPTERS 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction 1

2.2 Other Projects 1

2.3 Multiplexing 12



2.3.1 Time Division Multiplexing (TDM)

2.3.2 Frequency Division Multiplexing (FDM)

2.3.3 Wavelength Division Multiplexing (WDM)
2.3.3.1 WDM Components

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1 Project Methodology
3.2 Design Parameter
3.2.1 Distance
3.2.2 Bitrate
3.2.3 Transmission Power
3.2.4 Photodetector Types
3.2.5 Wavelength Separation
3.3 Performance Parameter
3.3.1 Bit Error Rate (BER)
3.3.2 Receive Power
3.3.3 Noise Power
3.3.4 Eye Pattern
3.4  Simulation Analysis

3.4.1 OptiSystem

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Introduction
4.2 Simulation Setup

4.2.1 List of Components Used
43 Simulation Results

4.3.1 Effect of Distance on System Performance

13
14
15
16

17
18
18
18
19
19
20
20
20
20
21
21
22
23

29
30
31
34
35



4.3.2 Effect of Chip Spacing on System Performance
4.3.3 Effect of Bit Rate on System Performance
4.3.4 Effect of Receive Power on System Performance

4.3.5 Effect of Transmit Power on System Performance

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION
5.1  Summary
5.2 Recommendation for Future Project

5.3 Commercialisation Potential

REFERENCES

APPENDICES
Appendix A : Components Design
Appendix B : Quick Start of Optisystem

36
37
39
40

42
44
44

46



Figures No.
1.1

1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
2.1
2.2
3.1
3.2
33
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
4.1

4.2

LIST OF FIGURES

Optical Fiber

Light Emitting Diode

LED Schematic Symbol

Colours of LEDs

Laser Diodes Convert an Electrical Signal to Light
Multiplexer

Diagram of a Simple WDM System

Eye Pattern

OptiSystem graphical user interface (GUI)
Component Library window

Project Browser

Direct Modulation sample file

File menu

OptiSystem Calculations dialog box
Optical Time Domain Visualizer results
Layout Design

Project browser

Page

13
15
21
23
24
24
25
26
27
28
30

33



43
4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

BER Analyzer display
BER against Distance at Different Bit rate

BER against Spectral Width at Bit rate of 622 Mbps
BER against Bit rate

BER against Input Power for WDM system at Bit Rate of
622 Mbps

BER against Output Power for WDM system at Bit Rate of
622 Mbps

33
35

36

37

39

40



