ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Firstly I would like to thank Allah SWT because I have successful to complete this project along with the report on time.

Next a big thanks to Assoc. Prof. Dr. Syed Alwee Aljunid as the supervisor for this project and the opportunity given to me doing my final year project with him so that my study in Universiti Malaysia Perlis will be completed. Thanks for the guidance you gave to me sir!

Moreover I'm glad to thank Puan Sharifah Zarihan Syed Zaharin Helmi and Puan Dayang Khadijah Hamzah the PLV whom had helps me while I'm in the lab doing this project. Also to the group members who helps me a lot Liyana, Farah, Ejan and Ilyana.

Not forgetting to Universiti Malaysia Perlis especially School Computer & Communication Engineering and include all the lecturers.

Last but not least to my family. Big thanks for the support and courage you'll give to me and for my colleagues finally we've come to the end. Hopefully what we learnt and attempt will gave benefit to us and have blessing from Allah SWT.

APPROVAL AND DECLARATION

This project report titled Development of Spectral Slicing WDM (Wavelength Division Multiplexing) System was prepared and submitted by Nur Syazwani bt Mohamad Radzi (031080724) and has been found satisfactory in terms of scope, quality and presentation as partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Bachelor of Engineering (Computer & Communication Engineering) in Universiti Malaysia Perlis (UniMAP).

Checked and Approved by

(ASSOC. PROF. DR. SYED ALWEE ALJUNID)
Project Supervisor

School of Computer & Communication Engineering Universiti Malaysia Perlis

May 2007

'POTONGAN SPEKTRUM SISTEM MULTIPLEKSAN BAHAGIAN JALUR LEBAR'

ABSTRAK

Pemultipleksan adalah satu cara penghantaran data dari satu atau pelbagai sumber kepada destinasi dengan menggunakan medium penghantaran yang sama. Walaupun ianya menggunakan kaedah yang serupa tetapi dari segi masa dan jalur lebarnya adalah berbeza. Medium penghantaran yang digunakan seperti kabel elektrik, gentian optik dan sistem mikrogelombang satelit. Pemultipleksan boleh dibahagikan pada masa, ruang, frekuensi dan jalur lebar. Tiga kaedah pemultipleksan yang utama ialah Multipleksan Bahagian masa (TDM), Multipleksan Bahagian Frekuensi (FDM), dan terbaru adalah Multipleksan Bahagian Jalur Lebar (WDM). WDM adalah satu teknik di mana banyak isyarat dihantar melalui satu medium pada masa yang sama. Teknik ini menggunakan jalur lebar yang berlainan pada setiap penghantaran isyarat. Ia melibatkan penggunaan gentian optik dengan satu mod atau pelbagai mod.

SPECTRAL SLICING WDM (WAVELENGTH DIVISION MULTIPLEXING) SYSTEM

ABSTRACT

Multiplexing is the transmission of information from one or more source to one or more destination over the same transmission medium. Although transmissions occur on the same facility, they do not necessarily occur at the same time or occupy the same bandwidth. The transmission medium may be a coaxial cable, a satellite microwave system, or an optical fiber cable. There are several domains in which multiplexing can be accomplished, including space, phase, time, frequency and wavelength. However, the three most main methods of multiplexing signals are time-division multiplexing (TDM), frequency-division multiplexing (FDM), and the more recently developed wavelength-division multiplexing (WDM). Wavelength Division Multiplexing is the technique that allows several different signals to be carried along a single fiber at the same time. It achieves this by using different wavelengths for each transmission and can be employed on single mode or multimode fibers.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
ACKNOV	WLEDGMENT	i
APPROVAL AND DECLARATION SHEET		ii
ABSTRA	iii	
ABSTRACT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF FIGURES		iv
		V
		vi
СНАРТЕ	CRS 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background	1
1.2	Fiber Optic	2
	1.2.1 Advantage of Fiber Optic	3
	1.2.2 Disadvantage of Fiber Optic	4
1.3	Optical Fiber Communication	4
1.4	Optical Source	5
1.5	Objective	8
1.6	Problem Statement	8
1.7	Scope of works	10
СНАРТЕ	CRS 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Introduction	11
2.2	Other Projects	11
2.3	Multiplexing	12

	2.3.1 Time Division Multiplexing (TDM)	13
2	2.3.2 Frequency Division Multiplexing (FDM)	14
,	2.3.3 Wavelength Division Multiplexing (WDM)	15
	2.3.3.1 WDM Components	16
CHAPTEI	R 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Project Methodology	17
3.2	Design Parameter	18
	3.2.1 Distance	18
	3.2.2 Bit rate	18
	3.2.3 Transmission Power	19
	3.2.4 Photodetector Types	19
	3.2.5 Wavelength Separation	20
3.3	Performance Parameter	20
	3.3.1 Bit Error Rate (BER)	20
	3.3.2 Receive Power	20
	3.3.3 Noise Power	21
	3.3.4 Eye Pattern	21
3.4	Simulation Analysis	22
	3.4.1 OptiSystem	23
CHAPTEI	R 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Introduction	29
4.2	Simulation Setup	30
	4.2.1 List of Components Used	31
4.3	Simulation Results	34
	4.3.1 Effect of Distance on System Performance	35

	4.3.2	Effect of Chip Spacing on System Performance	36
	4.3.3	Effect of Bit Rate on System Performance	37
	4.3.4	Effect of Receive Power on System Performance	39
	4.3.5	Effect of Transmit Power on System Performance	40
CHA	APTER 5 CON	NCLUSION	
5.1	Summary		42
5.2	Recommenda	tion for Future Project	44
5.3	Commercialis	ation Potential	44
REFERENCES		46	
APPENDICES			

Appendix A : Components Design

Appendix B : Quick Start of Optisystem

LIST OF FIGURES

Figures No.		Page	
	1.1	Optical Fiber	2
	1.2	Light Emitting Diode	6
	1.3	LED Schematic Symbol	6
	1.4	Colours of LEDs	6
	1.5	Laser Diodes Convert an Electrical Signal to Light	7
	2.1	Multiplexer	13
	2.2	Diagram of a Simple WDM System	15
	3.1	Eye Pattern	21
	3.2	OptiSystem graphical user interface (GUI)	23
	3.3	Component Library window	24
	3.4	Project Browser	24
	3.5	Direct Modulation sample file	25
	3.6	File menu	26
	3.7	OptiSystem Calculations dialog box	27
	3.8	Optical Time Domain Visualizer results	28
	4.1	Layout Design	30
	4.2	Project browser	33

4.3	BER Analyzer display	33
4.4	BER against Distance at Different Bit rate	35
4.5	BER against Spectral Width at Bit rate of 622 Mbps	36
4.6	BER against Bit rate	37
4.7	BER against Input Power for WDM system at Bit Rate of 622 Mbps	39
4.8	BER against Output Power for WDM system at Bit Rate of 622 Mbps	40